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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA ELECTRONICALLY FILED

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

04/03/2017
08:00 AM

DAVID-H. YAMASAK], Clerk of the Court
17CF0800

THE PEQPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FELONY COMPLAINT

D2397394 OCDA HF12110001

)
) WARRANT
Plaintiff, )
)
}
vE. } No.
} ©OCDA WC1l6070011
PAUL ANDREW STANTON 11/12/62 } OCDA WCl5040015
}
)

Defendant (s)}

The Orange County District Attorney charges that in Orange
County, California, the law was viclated as follows:

COUNT 1: On or about and between June 12, 2012 and Auguszt 12,
2015, in wviclation of Section 550(a) (6) of the Penal Code
(CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MEDICAL INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, PAUL
ANDREW STANTON did unlawfully congpire with TANYA MORELAND KING
AND CHRISTOPHER KING AND OTHER UNKNOWN INDIVIDUALS, with the
intent to defraud, to make a false and fraudulent claim to
WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE CARRIERS IN CALIFORNIA for
payment of a health care benefit in an amount exceeding nine
hundred fifty dollaras ($950). It ig further alleged that
pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the objects and
purposes of the conspiracy, one and more of the conspirators
committed the following overt acts:

OVERT ACT 1

On or about 6/12/12, Defendant PAUL STANTON, M.D., entered into
an agreement with TANYA MORELAND KING, CHRISTOPHER KING and
their companies, King Medical Management Inc. and Monarch
Medical Gxroup Inc.

i

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00360)
' OC DNA NOT ON FILE: PAUL STANTON
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|PAUL ANDREW STANTON OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 2
OVERT ACT 2

King Medical Management formulated and paid for a 3-day supply
of ‘the compound transdermal creams manufactured by Steven's
Pharmacy, located in Costa Mesa, in the County of Orange, and
arranged for Steven's Pharmacy to ghip these creams to Defendant
PAUL STANTON, M.D.

OVERT ACT 3
Defendant PAUL STANTON, M.D., prescribed the transdermal
compound c¢reams manufactured by Steven's Pharmacy to his
workers' compensation patients.

OVERT ACT 4
Defendant PAUL STANTON, M.D., did not customize these compound

transdermal creams to each workers' compensation patient and
used the formula given to him by Monarch Medical Group.

OVERT ACT 5

Defendant PAUL STANTON, M.D., then provided the billing
information for each workers' compensation patient to King
Medical Management Inc. to bill for the dispensing of thesa
creams from his office,

OVERT ACT 6
King Medical Management Inc. billed workers' compensation
carriers in excess of $190 per cream even though the cream only
cost $16.

OQVERT ACT 7
From 6/12/12 to 5/13/15, King Medical Management Inc., paid

Defendant PAUL STANTON, M.D., $50 per compound cream dispensed
to his workersg' compensation patients.

T e TN NN ™
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OC DNA NOT ON FILE: PAUL STANTON
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PAUL ANDREW STANTON OCDA WC1l6070011 PAGE 3
OVERT ACT 8

From 5/13/15 to 8/12/15, King Medical Management Inc., paid
Defendant PAUL STANTON, M.D., 80% of the profits from the
amount collected from the workers' compensation carrier for each
of the 3-day of the compound c¢reams he dispensed to his workersg!
compensation patients.

OVERT ACT 9

In return for the money he received from the billing on the 3-
day supply of the transdermal creams, Defendant PAUL STANTON,
M.D., was also required to write a prescription for the 30-day
supply of transdermal compound creams which were shipped
directly to his workers' compengation patients by Steven's
Pharmacy in Costa Mesga, located in the County of Orange.

OVERT ACT 10

In order to give the appearance of legitimacy to the compounded
transdermal creams that Defendant PAUL STANTON, M.D., prescribed
to his patients, om 1/21/15 he signed a letter that Monarch
Medical Group provided to him, which he did not prepare himself,
purporting to give instructionsg to the pharmacy and customize
the formula for the compound creams.

OVERT ACT 11

Monarch Medical Group then billed the workers compensationl
ingurance carriexrs well in excessg of 5700 for each compounded
transdermal cream that was shipped by Steven's Pharmacy, located
in Cogta Mesa, to each of Defendant PAUL STANTON's patients,
even though Monarch Medical Group only paid Steven's Pharmacy
540 per compound cream to manufacture.

OVERT ACT 12
Between 6/12/12 and 8/12/15, Monarch Medical Group and King
Medical Management paid Defendant PAUL STANTON, M.D., in excess
of %11,000 and at least one payment was issued in the amount of
$400 on-5/13/15 on Check #6679.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 1 7F00360)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: PAUL STANTON
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PAUL ANDREW STANTON CCDA WCl6070011 PAGE 4

COUNT 3: On or about and between March 30, 2014 and September
0L, 2015, in wviolation of Section 650 of the Buginess &
Professiong Code (REBATES ‘FOR PATIENT REFERRALS}, a FELONY, PAUL
ANDREW STANTON, a person licensed under the Healing Arts
Division of this Code and the Chiropractic Initiative Act, did
unlawfully offer, deliver, receive, and accept any rebate,
refund, commission, preference, patronage dividend, discount,
and other consideration as compensation and inducement for
referring patients, clients, and customers to STEVEN'S PHARMACY,
TANYA MORELAND KING AND HER BUSINESS MONARCH MEDICAL GROUP INC..

COUNT 4: On or about and between April 04, 2013 and June 24,
2014, 1in wvioclation of Bection 550(b) (3) of the Pemal Code
{INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, PAUL ANDREW STANTON, with the
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to
disclose, and did knowingly asgist with another person to
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and
entitlement of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY HOMESTEAD COMPANIES to an
insurance benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit
and payment to which BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY HOMESTEAD COMPANIES was
entitled, namely: DEFENDANT HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST IN AND
RECEIVED FINANCIAL INCENTIVES TO PRESCRIBE COMPCUND CREAMS TO
HIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION PATIENTS.

B T T

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00360)
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PAUL ANDREW STANTON OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 5

COUNT 5: On or about and between April 10, 2013 and July 22,
2015, in violation of Section 550(b) (3} of the Penal Code
(INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, PAUL ANDREW STANTON, with the
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to
digclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a
fact that affected the initial and continued material xight and
entitlement of ICW GROUP INSURANCE GROUP tc an insurance benefit
and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which
ICW GROUP INSURANCE GROUP was entitled, namely: DEFENDANT HAD A
FINANCIAL INTEREST IN AND RECEIVED FINANCIAL INCENTIVES TO
PRESCRIBE COMPOUND CREAMS TO HIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION PATIENTS.

COUNT 6: On or about and between July 10, 2013 and January 22,
2014, in violation of Section 550(b){3) of the Penal Code
{INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, PAUL ANDREW STANTON, with the
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to
digclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and
entitlement of AIG to an insurance benefit and payment, and to
the amount of a benefit and payment to which AIG was entitled,
namely: DEFENDANT HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST IN AND RECEIVED
FINANCIAL INCENTIVES TO PRESCRIBE COMPOUND CREAMS TO HIS
WORKERS' COMPENSATION PATIENTS.

COUNT 7: On or about and between January 27, 2014 and February
26, 2014, in violation of Section 550(b) (3) of the Penal Code
{INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, PAUL ANDREW STANTON, with the
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to
disclogse, and did knowingly assist with another person to
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a
fact that affected the initial and continued material right andj
entitlement of STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND to an insurance
benefit and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment
to which STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND was entitled, namely:
DEFENDANT HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST IN AND RECEIVED FINANCIAL
INCENTIVES TO PRESCRIBE COMPOUND CREAMS TO HIS WORKERS'
COMPENSATION PATIENTS. (PATIENT HENRY Q.). '

e T

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00360}
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: PAUL STANTON
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COUNT 8: On or about and between June 12, 2013 and July 15,
2015, in wiolation of Section 550(b) {(3) of the Penal Code
{INSURANCE FRAUD), a FELONY, PAUL ANDREW STANTON, with the

disclose, and did knowingly assist with another person to
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and
entitlement of YORK RISK SERVICES GROUP to an insurance benefit
and payment, and to the amount of a benefit and payment to which
YORK RISK SERVICES GROUP was entitled, namely: DEFENDANT HAD A
FINANCIAL INTEREST IN AND RECEIVED FINANCIAL' INCENTIVES TO
PRESCRIBE COMPOUND CREAMS TO HIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION PATIENTS.

COUNT 9: On or about and between August 14, 2013 and December
23, 2014, in violation of Section 550(b) (3) of the Penal Code
{INSURANCE FRAUD}, a FELONY, PAUL ANDREW STANTON, with the
intent to defraud, did unlawfully conceal and knowingly fail to
disclose, and did knowingly assigst with another persgon to
conceal and fail to disclose the occurrence of an event and a
fact that affected the initial and continued material right and
entitlement of ZURICH to an insurance benefit and payment, and
to the amount of a benefit and payment to which ZURICH was
entitled, namely: DEFENDANT HAD A FINANCTIAL INTEREST IN AND
RECEIVED FINANCIAL INCENTIVES TO PRESCRIBE COMPOUND CREAMS TO
HIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION PATIENTS.

I declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief,
that the foregoing is true and correct. :

Dated 04-03-2017 at Orange County, California.
KS/AC 17F00360
TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

by: /s/ SHADDI KAMIABIPOUR

SHADDI KAMIABIPOUR, Deputy District Attorney
RESTITUTION CLAIMED

[ ] None
[ 1 3
[

X 1 To be determined

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASEi#t 17F00360)
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: PAUL STANTGN
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PAUL ANDREW STANTON OCDA WC16070011 PAGE 7

BAIL RECOMMENDATION:
PAUL ANDREW STANTON - § 30,000.00
NOTICES:

The People request that defendant and counsel disclose, within
15 days, all of the materials and information described in Penal
Code section 1054.3, and continue to provide any later-acquired
materials and information subject to disclosure, and without
further request or order.

Pursuant to Welfare & Institutions Code §827 and California Rule
of Court 5.552, notice is hereby given that the People will sesk
a court order to disseminate the juvenile case file of the
defendant/minor, if any exists, to all parties in this action,
through their respective attorneys of record, in the prosecution
of thisg case.

FELONY COMPLAINT WARRANT E-FILED (DA CASE# 17F00360}
OC DNA NOT ON FILE: PAUL STANTON




SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE SUPERIOR COU CIFORNIA

GENERAL MISDEMEA GUI F COUNTY OF ORANGE
NOR GUILTY PLEA FORM CENTRAL JUSTICE CE?\JTF.R

CASE NO. MEOPLE vs. ﬁw A % Mﬂ FEB 01 2018
"1, My true full name is _eml_m‘)__ﬁﬁfm DAVID H, YAMASAKI, c:;mifmecourt

2. lunderstand that | am pleading E\}éuu.n'/ [[] NOLO CONTENDERE and admitiing
the following offenses, prior convictions and speclal punishment allegations, with the
maximum punishment indicated below:

MAX SENTENCE
CT CHARGE PRIORS (Date) ~ ALLEGATIONS JAIL/FINES

2 pesdq-(+He) -~ ‘ Lyr- | & 50k

I Conts 1o bl Ditiuzacd i Mshin

Apﬂe /up/e. bo [ HAEY Wilind

3. | undersiand | am also charged with a violation of probation In Case No.

P

RIGHTS AND WAIVERS
4, | understand ! have the following constitutional rights, which | am waiving and giving up by entering my plea, and, if
applicable, by my admission of a probation violation;

4a. | have the right to be represented by an aftorney at all stages of the proceedings uniil the case is completed.
If | cannet afford an attorney, ona will be appolnted to represent me.
{For defendants without an attorney: | am aware that there are dangers and disadvantages of representing
myself and there may be a value in obtaining advice from an attorney in this matter but | knowingly and
voluniarily waive and give up my right to an attorney and choose o reprasent myself.)

4b. | have the right to a speedy and public trial by a jury or a judge, and if charged with a probation violation,
the right to a hearing before a judge. | waive and give up this right.

4c. [ have the right to confront the witnesses against me and to cross examine them. 1 walve and give up this
right.

44d. | have the right to testify on my own behalf but | cannot be compeiled to be a witness against myself and may
remain silent if { choose. | walve and give up this right.

4g. | have the right to present evidence and have the Court isste subpoenas to bring into Court all witnesses and
evidence favorable to me, at no cost to me. | waive and give up this right.

4f. Under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments o the United States Constitution, | have a right fo be free frem
unreasonable searches and seizures. |f | am granted probation, | waive and give up thls right. | agree to
submit my person and properly, including any residence, premises, container, or vehicle under my control, 1o
search and seizure at any time of ihe day or night by any law enforcement or probation officer, with or without a
warrant, and with or without reasonable cause or reasonable suspicion.

5. | understand | have the right to appeal an adverse ruling on a Penal Code section1538.5 suppressmn mofion. 1
walve and give up this right.

8. lunderstand that | have the right to have a delay in pranouncement of my sentence of not less than six hours and
not more than five days after my plea. | waive and give up this right and agree to be sentenced at this time.

7. Arbuckle waiver: | understand | have the right to be sentenced by the judge who accepts this plea. | waive and
give up this right.

,43.?<

“ B3

4b, %S

4. PS§

4d. P&

4e.'—PS

8. | undersiand | have the right to be present for the entry of the plea of guilty or nolo contendere, and | hereby waive V
and give up that right. L —-

. 11278 _07/0BM7

Page 1 of 3



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE
GENERAL MISDEMEANOR GUILTY PLEA FORM

CASE NO. , i GFQ aaa PEOPLE vs, m, AO M .

9. | understand | have the right to reject probation, and | here ive and give up that right and accept probation
on the terms and cenditions [ as imposed by the cour, or s contained in the attached Sentence 9, &.
Rscommendaiion form.

Ba. Ifthe judge does not wish to follow the Prosecutor's sentence recommendation, | may withdraw my plea.

2b. If | violate any of the terms of probation, | may be returned to court and sentenced up to the maximum
punishment as indicated in 2 above, ob. %-

9c. | understand that | have the right to a hearlng before a judicial officer to determine whether | violated the
conditions of my court-ordered supervision and to determine the appropriate sanction for the violations. |
hereby waive and give up this right for all violations for which the county probation department orders me to 9
serve a “flash incarceration”, which can be & period of one to ien consecufive days in the county jalil. C. ?ﬁ-—
However, If | do not agree with the imposition of flash incarceration, | am preserving my right to demand a
hearing. | understand the court may not deny me prohation if | elect not to slgn this waiver.

CONSEQUENCES:

10. lunderstand that some possible consequences of my plea and admissions are as follows:

10a. There will be state penalty assessments added 'to any fines imposed by thé court, 10a f;’S—
1Qb. 1 will be ordered to pay a minimum of $100 and a maximum cf $1,000 to the State Restitution Fund unless 40b R

the court makes a finding of “compelling and extraordinary reasons” for waiving this fine. )
10c. { will be ordered to pay a minimum of $100 and a maximum of $1,000 probation revocation restitution fine

pursuant to Penal Cade section 1202.44. The restitufion fine will be stayed but will be payable upon 10c Bg’

revocation of probation. . -
10d. If 1 am not a citizen of the United States, the plea or my conviction for the offense(s) charged will have the

consequence of deporiation, exclusion from admission to the United States, and denial of naturalization 10d

pursuant to the laws of the United States. ) PE*
10e. |f | am charged and convicted of a similar offense in the future, my plea today may be used to increase my 108

punishment for the new offense. ' Bg—
10f. If | am presently on probation or parole for any previous conviction, my plea today may cause me io be in 10f

violation of that probation or parole and result in addiiional penalties and/or punishment. '

5!

[hlsrmanlrnmrmiredstoreaiohmpanerersorTeae-resriretby-RauilCodaanslion - som200,
ey . et - " o sy . 0034590

)p{ The Department of Motor Vehicles may take action and may suspend iy driver’s license for specified drug,
alcohol offenses and vandalism, including the following:

EVERYONE convicted of Penal Code section(s) 594, 594.3, or 594.4 (Vandalism): 1 year suspension.
UNDER 21 years of age — Suspended for 1 year for violation of Penal Code section(s) 6471, 192.5, Health

and Safety Code sections Involving dangerous drugs, controlfled substances, and alcohoi; Busmess and

Professions Code section(s) 25658, 25658.5, 25661, 25662; Vehicle Code section(s)
23222, 23224,

~ 1 understand | have the right to enter my plea before, and be sentenced by, a judge. | waive and give up this
right and agree to enter my plea before, and be sentenced by, a commissloner or temporary judge:
. {enter name of COI‘nmlSSIOﬂE!’ or Temporary Judge). |

L1276 O7I03M17 ‘ Page 2 of 3




SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE
GENERAL MISDEMEANOR GUILTY PLEA FORM

CASE NO. / ?CFQZDD PEOPLE vs. Mﬂﬂﬂm .

PLEA

12. | offer my plea and admit the listed priors and allegations freely and voluntarily. No one has made any threats, used any
force against me or my family or loved ones, and no one has made any promises to me other than as on the Sentence
Recommendation form.

13. 1 make my plea with a full understanding of all the matters set forth in the charging document and in this form. 1have read,

understood, and personally inifi each item herein, and | understand that the signing and filing of this form is conclusive
evidence that | have pleaded JAGUILTY / [S=ROFSTONTENTERE to the charges set forth,

14. Discussion with my attorney (Leave this box blank if you are not represented by an attorney). Before entering this
plea, | have had a full opportunity to discuss with my attorney the facis of the case, the elements of the charged
offenses and prior convictions (if any}, any defenses that | may have, my constitutional and statutory rights and
waiver of ihose rights, the consequences of this plea, and anything elss | think is important to my case, 4. W”“

15. | offer the followmg as a factual basis for my plea: ‘QLM—MM,—&M—&——

| declare ulfder penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. m .
DATED: z/ 1 /18 SIGNED:

{Defendant}

DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY: | am the attorney of record for the defendant. | have explained each of the abave rights to the
defendant and answered all of the defendant's questions with regard to the plea. | have discussed the facts of the defendant's
case with the defendant and explained the consequences of this plea, the elements of the offense(s), the possible defenses, and
the sentence to be imposed. | concur in this plea and in the defendant's decision/ o waive hlslh o ,;_;" fional rights.

2
DATED: / W SIGNED:
INTERPRETER'S STATEMENT: |, ‘ , having beend sworn as a court
certlfled/registered/provisionally gualified interpreter, state that | am fiuent in the language. |

translated the contents of this form to defendant in that language.

DATED: SIGNED:

(Court Interpreter)

FOR THE PEOPLE: - (4( 6
DATED: P4 / / / f ‘@ SIGNED: Nnnr—
KA 617044

(Bailif's Signature and Badge #)

Right Thumb Print

L-1276 Q710317 ) Page 3 of 3




SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE
MISDEMEANOR SENTENCE RECOMMENDATION

PEOPLE VS }9 ot A Sﬁfvﬂ’/?‘t'l.

caseNumBER_ / ?(/F 0700

Court Use Only

,E(Count(s} 1:3 ""‘3 dismissed on motlon of People,

] countis) sentence suspended,
] count{s) stayed pursuant to PC 654,
IERMS

3 years

Imposition 7] Execution of sentence is suspended.
O Formalgllnformai PROBATION as to Count(s)

Violate nolaws [X] Obey all orders and rules of Court, Probation
Department & Jall.

] submit to search and selzure.

[C] consume no alcoholic beverages and do nat be present in any
establishment where alcchol Is primary item of sale.

] po not drive with a measurable amount of alcohol in blood system.

[ submit to a chemical test of bleod on demand of any peace officer or
probatian officer.

[1 use no unautherized drugs, narcotics or cantrofled substances and
stibmit to chemical testing on demand of probation offfcer ar police
officer.

["] Cooperate with Probation Department In any plan for counseling or
- treatment.

] seek tralning, schooling, emplayment and maintain residence as
approved by the Probation Department.

] Do not assaclate with anyone disapproved of by your probation officer.

] Do not knowlngly own, use or possess any type of dangerous or deadly
weapon [_] Term of 10 years .

[ court orders weapan destroyed.
[ bo not drive without a valid driver’s license in your possession.
|:|fDo,notrdrivewathoutfva lidinsurance,

s Ha.m? Wasver .

{optionat)

THE FOLLOWING FEES ARE NOT CONDITIONS OF PROBATION:

Pay$ State Restitution Fine (minimum of $100,00) on
count(s) .{PC 1202.4{b}{1)}

B4 pays /0 probation Revocation Restitution Fine (minimum of
$100,00). Restitution fine stayed. Effective upon revocation of
probation. {PC 1202.44)

B Pay the following fees:

» Criminal Conviction Assessment Fee(s) $30/misdemeanor;
$35/Infraction (per convicted count). (GC 70373{aj{1))

» 540.00 Court Operations Fee (per convicted count)
{PC 1465.8)

» Additional fees as required by law

$10 Local Crime Prevention Fund {PC 1202.5)
D Pay Booking Fees as ordered by the Court.
D Pay costs of formal probation as directed by Prohatmn Officer.
Fines/Fees to be paid forthwith.
&Fineleees to be paid through Court Collections I:I forthwith
Moy .
[ Fines/Fees to be paid through Probation,
Additional program fees may be applicable and paid through the program.

Use TRUE NAME and Date of Birth at all times.
[] carry valid government issued identification card at all times.

[ Provide the Court with your current address, telaphone number,
employer's name, address and telephone number. Immediately notify
the Court of any changes.

> Disclose probatlon terms upon request of Probation or Law
Enforcement Officer.

FINES AND FEES

] pay a fine of + Penalty Assessment on count
[Irayafineof § + Penalty Assessment on count

3 commit on fine{s) on count(s) for days.
[drays Court Costs on count(s)

[(] pay $50 Alcohol Abuse Educatlon Fee. {VC 23645)

[ pay $50 Alcohol Testing Penalty {PC 1463.14)

[C] pay $100 Alcohol Assessment Fee. (VC 23649)

[ pay $50 Lab fee + Penalty Assessment (PC 1463.14/HS 11372,5)
[ Pay $150 Drug Program Fee + Penaity Assessment (HS 11372.7)

[JPays Domestic Viclence Diseretionary Fee for all Orange
County Domestic Violence Shelters. (PC 1203.097)

] pay$____ Domestic Violence Prevention Fund. (PC 1203.097(a)(5})
AW qrees o to Zubiut Clpems fo

evicen's 6{",79 ﬁ:ﬂ Cerriers ﬁfr-«
\{ ANAS
1-2760 Revised 04/30/2015

legend: PC-PenalCode GC-—Gavernment Code

AL
[ serve days Orange County Jall on Count
[Iserve days Orange County Jail on Count

[[11all to be served through the City of .

[ credit for actual + = total .
] work release denied [ Electronic Confinement denied
I:I County Work Program denied

L ]JAILSTAYED to at. am/pm. Reportto[] Theo Lacy
|1 orange County Jail-Intake Release Center,

] may be released to an authorized representative of the
program to serve remainder of jail sentence.

[l serve weekends at
applied to original sentence),

Jail {no good time or work time to be

[[J sentencels) to run consecutive / concurrent to each ather fany other
sentence / Case No:
[ Jait stayed to

[[] bUI Court (except any statutory minimum term which may he
served oh SEC during the term of DUI Court as imposad by the
Court))

] Probation [] Community Service [] Cal Trans

[] cal Trans/Physical Labor by
[] Receive day for day credit. If program not completed, full Jall sentence
to he Imposed with no cradit for time served.

pending successful completion of

[T 7o be served in State Prison concurrently.

[[] Book and release and show proof by

VC~ Vehicle Code HS —~Health & Safety Code Page 1 of2



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE
MISDEMEANOR SENTENCE RECOMMENDATION

CASE NUMBER / ?CFU 2?00

COl N ERVICE / OTHER PROG S

" [Jcomplete [ hours 1 days of [] Comm, service
[7J cal Trans T Cal Trans/Physical Labor
Oinfieu of fines [ in lieu of fatl

[C] complete Graffitl Remaval as to count(s)

[T Proof of completion due to the Clerk’s Office by

L & PROGRAMS/D LICENSE

Complete 1% Offander Program: :
[] 3monthprogram (] 6month  {_} 9 month
] complete Multiple Offender — 18 month
3 12 hour program

“ [C] Atrend Victim Impact Counseling. Proof of completion due to the
Clerk's Office by

] Attend and complete [Clseif help and/or Alcoholics
Anonymous maetings [Jself help and/or Nareotles Anonymous
meetings [ perday [perweek [l per month.

Proof due by _ .

[ Court designates defendant a Habitual Offender. (VC 13350(&})

] oriving privilege suspanded for 1 year pursuant to;
I vc 13202 (vehicle conviction related to cantrolled substances)
{1 vc 13202.5 (Alcohol / Prugs under the age of 21)
(7] vc 13202.6 {vandalism)

[ oriving privilege suspended for year(s) pursuant to VC
13352(a){3) (2™ DUI conviction w/in 10 years)

("] Driving privilege revok_ed for vears pursuant to VC 13352(a)(5)

] complete Youthful Alcohal & Drug Deterrence Program and show
proof to the Clerk's Offica by

[ Enroll and complete PC 1210 program. Proof of enrollment due by
. Refer to PC 1210 Addendum

[ Register with local law enforcement within 5 days from teday or within

5 days upon release from custedy pursuant to:

[] HS 11580 {narcotics offense) '

[] pc 186.30 {gang related offense)

[ ec 457.1 {arson offense) — Lifetime registration
[1 Pc 290 [sex offense) — Lifetime ragistration

[Z] Submit to AIDS testing. Proof due te Department
by

[] Attend and complate AIDS Prevention Education. Proof of cdmplet!un
due to the Clerk’s Office by

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

[T] complete Batterers' Treatment Program. (52 weeks active
participation required)

] Ateohol/Drug Component
[} Total abstinence from alcahol and drugs
[ Test alcohal and drugs (blood or urine only)
[] Parenting component

{1 one year Child Abuser’s Program.

] Health Cara Agency Perinatal Program,

| have read, | understand, and | accept these terms and conditlons of prohatinn
Date: 2[ / / I & Defendant’s Signature: I\ _

Defanse Counsel Signature:

1-2740 Revised 04/30/2015  Legend: PC-Penal Cade

GC— ok erment & de A

— [ 4. P, -

DO OLENCE, to

[ other program(s) [C] weeks
] manths Ij years active particlpation required.

{7 Proof of enroliment due to the Court by

] comply with Court protective order.

(] pefendant owns/possesseas firearmis). Rellnqulshmerit hearing
setan

(] surrender all firearms within 24 hours as required by law and file proof
of surrender farm within 48 hours with the Court,

ESTIT
Eﬁ Make Restitutian In the amount of $ _L;_MO_ or as determined

through [] Victlm Witness [ Probation, with Interest at the rate of
10% [] from the date of sentencing ] from the date of loss.

Pay $ /000 — to Victim Witness Emergency Fund by
. {PC 1203.10)

[T} pay cost of counseling to the victim and/or children in the amount of

§

] submit a new financlal disclosure form if money is stll owing on a
restitution arder or fine 120 days before the scheduled release from
prohation. File the form with the court at least 90 days before the
scheduled release from probation.

[7] Complete and return Statement of Assets form by

DITS 5 & CONDITIONS
{1 Have no cantact with
[ stay O mites [] yards away from

[ obey alt rules of Court ordered pragram. Do not leave the program
without Court approval.

[ probation to [_] terminate [[] be modified to Informal status
upon

ADDENDUMS

[ pC 1210 with Disclosure

0

O

DEFERRED ENTRY OF JUDGMENT {PC1000)

(1 All checked terms and conditions will ba Imposed, If terminated from
the PC1000 Program.

[l Gang [] Gratfiti [] bl Court

REPORT [_] forthwith [] by stay date to:

[ coltections [ clerk’s Office [ prokation
[l oneoc [ Atcohot Uaison ~ []
[(] District Attorney ] Victim Witness
R . vk [ ( Leshhbrnn - .
0 0CDA - tHia_Fo bel Ais Frybudieol o Vithms

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: kfter successful completion of probation, or if
not placed on probation, any time after the lapse of one year from the
date of pronouncement of judgment, you may petition the court ta
dismiss the charges under Penal Code Section 1203.4. - This notice does not
apply to any protective orders.

D.A. / C.A, Signature: 8 M/L"’W’
f‘hﬁ-
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ICase Summary

[Case Number:  [17CF0800 ]
|[GC Pay Number: 6113354 |
i@ginating Court|[Central |

[Defendant: |[[Stanton, Paul Andrew |
[Demographics: |

Sex: IMale

Eyes: |Blue

[Hair: Blond

fWeight (lbs):  |[145

|
|
|
Height(ftsin) : |5 11" |
|
|
I

Race: \White
ddress: [[5022 SVL BX Victorville, CA 92395 USA
[l[dentifiers: | '
| Type | ID#
i |A24093096
[Driver's Licensel[D2397394
'

[Last Name|[First Name||Middle Name|| Type |[Date of Birth

Stanton  |Paul |[Andrew |Real Namel[11/12/1962

IStatus: [Convicted ]
Case Stage: '
Release Status: Released on Own Recognizance]
\Warrant: N |
DMV Hold : N , |
Charging Document: _{[Complaint |
Mandatory AppearancelY ' |
|

Owner's Resp: N

Amendment #: jio

DA Case #: [i7Fo0360

DR #: [WwC16070011

a1 |
Counts:] -
Violation || Section . . . ..« || Disposition
Seq||S/A Date Statute ,OL Violation Plea || Plea Date ||D|sp05|t|on Date

_ 550(a)
1|0 |osr2i2012jf o |||=

Fraudulent claim  |[NOT A
lfor health benefit IGUILTY 05/04!2017"Dlsm|ssed 02/01/2018

False or fraudulent
laims, solicitation,

> o liossor014l54a pC M cceptance or GUILTY|[02/01/2018lPled Guilty |[02/01/2018
referral of o
L] business
N ' Unlawful Referral |[NOT _
3 |p 03/30!2014”650 BP |F | ¢ Patients/Clients |GUILTY||P5/04/2017|Dismissed (02/01/2018
Fraudulent
7 b lb1272014P5%®) I [insurance Benefit [[NOT _ ll05/04/2017|Dismissed |Jo2/01/2018
(3) PC Claim GUILTY
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Fraudulent
4 o [o4/042013P2%0) | finsurance Benefit [[NOT _ ll05/04/2017]Dismissed [lo2/0172018
(3} PC \aim GUILTY
| Fraudulent ]
5 | [loar102013P3%) [IF linsurance Benefit [NOT _ llo5/04/2017||Dismissed [j02/01/2018
(3} PC claim GUILTY
] Fraudulent
6 [0 [o7/102013P2%0} | linsurance Beneit [[NOT __ [l05/04/2017|Dismissed {l02/01/2018
(3) PC s GUILTY
N Fraudulent
8 [0 |0612/2013P2%0) | [insurance Benefit [NOT _ lo5/04/2017|Dismissed {j02/01/2018
(3) PC Claim GUILTY
[+ || |Fraudulent
9 [0 |osr42013[P300) I [insurance Benefit [NOT . los/04/2017|Dismissed [02/01/2018
(3) PC laim GUILTY
[
Role [Badge|/Agency Name |IVacation Start|[vacation End|
District Attorney OCDA | |Karniabipour, Shaddi
Retained Attorney RETAT |[|Arendsen, Hamilton Edward
IAttorney General AG Mejia, Giovanni |
[Heard Hearings:| : : ‘

Date |Hearing Type - Reason||Courtroom|[Hearing Status|[ Special Hearing Result
05/04/2017]Arraignment - [C55 |Heard JHO court/60 calendar days]
07/13/2017|Pre Trial - fIlC55 [Heard |
07/13/2017|Motion - lIC55 [Heard |[Reasonable Time Waiver]|
11/02/2017|Pre Trial - ![C55 "Heard | ]
11/02/2017|Motion - lIC55 |Heard |Reasonable Time Waiver|
12/14/2017|Pre Trial - \c55 |Reard |
[12/14/2017|Mation - lIC55 [Heard |[Reasonable Time Waiver|
[01/0472018|Pre Trial - l[C55 |Reard |
[01/04/2018]|Motion - HC55 |Heard |Reascnable Time Waiver|
02/01/2018|[Pre Trial - llc55 [Heard |waives statutory time for |
02/01/2018|Motion - [C55 |Heard | '

Status Warrant || Issuing Release
Status Date Judge a2 Court Reason | Condition ||Amount
hurray, Warrant of |[Mandatory
Recalled||05/04/2017 \lichael 3882452 (IC rrest ||Appearance ||30000.0
[Seq #][Sentence Date|| . Sentence |[Disposition] _
1 02/01/2018 - ||3 years Probation Active 02/01/201
2 02/01/2018 __||Restitution - Active 02/01/2018]
3 02/01/2018  [[Victim Witness Emergency Fund|lActive 02/01/2018
[Probation: | ' .
[ Sent Seq # I Type I Term | End Date |
1 [INFORMAL B years 0173172021 |
History: |
Status||Status Date| End Date
| ]
https://crimagency.ocgov.com/Vision Web/PrintCase.do 3/6/2018




Cond

Ordered
# - Pate

lactive 0210172018 [j01/31/2021)
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Condition |

1 |02/01/2018

Violate no law. . |

B 1p2/01/2018
B ]p2/01/2018

Obey all orders, rules, and regulations, and directives of the Court, Jail, and Probation.

Violate no law. ‘ .

k 102/01/2018

Use true name and date of birth only at all times. |

5 02/01/2018

Disclose terms and conditions of probation when asked by any law enforcement or
[probation officer. '

5 02/01/2018

Pay mandatory state restitution fine of $150.00 pursuant to Penal Code 1202.4 or Penal
Code 1202.4(b).

7 02/01/2018

Pay $150.00 Probation Revocation Restitution Fine pursuant to Penal Code 1202.44.
Restitution fine stayed, to become effective only upon revocation of probation.

4] 02/01/2018

Pay $10.00 plus penalty assessment Local Crime Prevention Fund pursuant to Penal
Code 1202.5.

w

||02/01I2018

Defendant ordered to report to the Central Collections Department forthwith. Defendant
ordered to cooperate with and pay as directed by the Collections Depariment.

|12 |E2/01/2018
10 |52/0‘1l2018 I

Defendant agrees not to submit any claims to Worker's Comp Carriers for 3 years. |

[Defendant accepts terms and conditions of probation. |
[Pay restitution to viclim(s) in the amount of $11,000.00 as to count(s) 2.. |

11 [i02/01/2018 |

iPay $1,000.00 to the Victim Witness Emergency Fund as to count(s) 2. |

Register of Actions:

Date [|iSeq| Docket Text
Action |Nbr|| Code €

04/03/2017[1_ |[FLDOC _|[Original Complaint filed on 04/03/2017 by Orange County District Attorney.

[FLNAM _[[Name filed: Stanton, Paul Andrew

[FLCNT |[FELONY charge of 550{a)}(6) PC filed as count 1. Date of violation: 06/12/2012.

[FLCNT FELONY charge of 549 PC filed as count 2. Date of violation: 03/30/2014.

[FLCNT |[FELONY charge of 550(b}(3) PC filed as count 4. Date of violation: 04/04/2013.

2
3
]
5 |FLCNT |FELONY charge of 650 BP filed as count 3. Date of violation: 03/30/2014.
6
7

|FLCNT |[FELONY charge of 550(b)(3} PC filed as count 5. Date of violation: 04/10/2013.

] FLCNT |FELONY charge of 550(b)(3) PC filed as count 6. Date of violation: 07/10/2013.

9 [FLCNT |[FELONY charge of 5650(b}(3) PC filed as count 7. Date of viclation: 01/27/2014.

10 _|[FLCNT |[FELONY charge of 550(b}(3} PC filed as count 8. Date of viclation: 06/12/2013.

11 _|[FLCNT _|[FELONY charge of 550(b}(3) PC filed as count 9. Date of viclation: 08/14/2013.

12 _||[FIS5

8 Accusatory pleading filed by the prosecutor pursuant to Penal Code section 959.1,

[14 |FIFCI2 |Declaration/Affidavit in Support of Arrest filed.

15 |[FIFCI2  |[Police/Arrest Report filed.

16 |WAARS [Felony Warrant of Arrest requested.

17 |WAWTS |Walk-through warrant submitted for bail amount and signature. |

18 |[WAWSD ||Service: No. Expedite: Yes. PC 853.6: No. Bail set at $30, 000.00, Mandatory

\Warrant of Arrest warrant signed by Michael Murray and issued for defendant. Night

Appearance. )

20 |WFNBR |Warrant File Number 03882452 sent from AWSS for Warrant # 3132432, |

[05/04/2017|

—

CLTXT |[Defendant reguests to be placed on calendar to address warrant
2 ||CLCST__|Arraignment set on 05/04/2017 at 08:30 AM in Department C55.

3 |HHE

LD |Hearing held on 05/04/2017 at 08:30:00 AM in Department C55 for Arraignment. |

[ 1l
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kb JloFJuD |Wudicial Officer: Robert A. Knox, Judge |
|5_||OFJA |[Clerk: E. Flores |
OFBAL |Bailiff. K. Sun |
7 OFREP__|[Court Reporter: LaVette Henningham |
2 |IAPDDA ~|[Feople represented by Shaddi Kamiabipour, Deputy District Attornay, present,
o |lapowr Alﬁgﬁgg;ﬂt present in Court with counsel Arendsen, Hamilton Edward, Retained
[10_|WAREC |Warrant issued on 04/03/2017 ordered recalled for defendant.
[11_JICPACK _|Counsel acknowledges receipt of the charging document.
Defendant waives reading and advisement of the Original Complaint.
[13_J[PLNGA _]{To the Original Complaint defendant pleads NOT GUILTY to all counts.
[14 {ICLSET {lPre Trial set on 07/13/2017 at 08:30 AM in Department C55. |
15 IMvTPH |Qourt finds thg c_iefendant ynder_stqndingly, knowingly, and voluntarily waive_s the
right to a Preliminary Hearing within 10 court days/80 calendar days of arraignment,
W”DFOTR ||Defendant ordered to return. |
(17 |FIFPC |Fingerprint card is received and filed. |
18 _|FISOR lAgreement for Release on Own Recognizance signed and filed. |
19 lbsore ICourt orders defendant is to remain released on own recognizance on condition(s);
Defedant to book and release by 05/04/17.
0 [[OFMCD {[Minutes entered by |. Escobedo on 05/04/2017. ' !
21 |[FIBAR __|[Proof of book and release filed. '
| Notice of Appearance and Recommendation by State Licensing Agency Re:
07/07/2017lh FITXT Restrictions on Practice of Medicine; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in
Support Thereof; Declarations; Exhlblts Proposed Order [Penal Code, Section 23,
1204.5, 1275] filed.
b |ITXRNF " Proposed] Order Restricting the Practice of Paul Andrew Stanton, M.D,, as a
] Physician and Surgeon [Penal Code, Section 23] received, not flled
Z CLCST__|[Motion set on 07/13/2017 at 08:30 AM in Department C55. |
07/13/2017|[1 |HHELD ||Hearin§ held on 07/13/2017 at 08:30:00 AM in Department C55 for Motion. || -
2 |HHELD _|Hearing held on 07/13/2017 at 08:30:00 AM in Department C55 for Pre Trial. |
3 |[OEJUD udicial Officer: Robert A. Knox, Judge |
4 JloFJA__ |[Clerk: N. Rodriguez |
6 J[OFBAL _|Bailiff: K. Sun |
6 JIoOFREP |[Court Reporter: LaVette Henningham |
7 |[APDDA |People represented by Shaddi Kamiabipour, Deputy District Attorney, present. |
B |[APTXT |iDeputy Attorney General Rosemary F. Luzon present |
o laPDWRA lggtf)erzg?nt present in Court with counsel Arendsen, Hamilton Edward, Retained
10 llcLcon gre Trial continued to 11/02/2017 at 08:30 AM in Department C55 at request of
efense.
11 lleLcon i\DAotion continued to 11/02/2017 at 08:30 AM in Department C55 at request of
efensge.
[12 |IDFOTR |[Defendant ordered to appear. |
13 [IWVRTW |Defe_ndant agrees to cont_inge the preliminary h_earing _and have a preliminary
hearing on that date or within a reasonable period of time from that date.
14 |[PLCJN [[Counsel joins in waivers.
[15 |[TEXT  |[Court notes defendant filed book and release on 5-4-17 |
16 _|IDSROR _|[Court orders defendant released on own recognizance. |
[i7 JIOFMCD _|[Minutes entered by M. Johnson on 07/13/2017.
| | "Certified Copy of Prior Packet mailed to Department Of Consumer Affairs Board Of
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09/08/2017l1 CPGTO S’harmacy,, 1625 N. Market Blvd., Suite N-219, Sacramento, CA 95834-1024/
gnna Weddle.

Certified Copy of Prior Pacekt mailed to Department Of Consumer Affairs Board Of
09/21/2017|1  ||ICPGTO meadrg;:cy, 1625 N. Market Blvd., Suite N-219, Sacramento, CA 95834-1824/ Jenna
11/02/2017|1__|[HHELD _|Hearing held on 11/02/2017 ai 08:30:00 AM in Department C55 for Motion.

Z HHELD |[Hearing held on 11/02/2017 at 08:30:00 AM in Department C55 for Pre Trial.
B JlOFJUD_]Pudicial Officer, Robert A. Knox, Judge
4 |[OFJA __ |[Clerk: N. Rodriguez
B |[OFBAL _|[Bailiff: K. Sun . |
6 [[OFREP |[Court Reporter: LaVette Henningham |
7 PDDA |People represented by Shaddi Kamiabipour, Deputy District Attorney, resent.
resented by Giovanni Msjia, Deputy Attorney General,
[ PowRa|Berencant present i Courtwi,counsel Arendsn, Hamion Eduard, Refaned |
K CLCON Bre Trial continued to 12/14/2017 at 08:30 AM in Department C55 at request of
L I |Defense.
r CLCON I\Dllotion continued to 12/14/2017 at 08:30 AM in Department C55 at request of
| -7 |Defense.
E DFOTR _[[Pefendant ordered to return. |
F VVRTW Defendant agrees to continue the preliminary hearing and have a preliminary
hearing on that date or within a reasonable period of time from that date.
[14 |IPLCIN |[Counsel joins in waivers.
15 |IDSOCN |Defendant's release on own recogmzance continued.
he JJOFMCD |Minutes entered by A. Eskander on 11/02/2017.
[2M14/20171_-|HHELD |Hearing held on 12/14/2017 at 08:30:00 AM in Department C55 for Pre Trial.
2 |HHELD |Hearing held on 12/14/2017 at 08:30:00 AM in Department C55 for Motion.
B [[OFJUD [[Judicial Officer: Robert A. Knox, Judge
B |[OFJA  |[Clerk: N. Rodriguez
5 |[OFBAL |[Bailiff: K. Sun
B |[OFREP |[Couit Reporter: LaVette Henningham
Raymund Diaz made a special appearance for District Aitorney Shaddi
[/ |APSDA Ka%iabipour. P P Y
s lapsPe Christopher Forpes Goodrich makes a special appearance for Hamilton Edward
' Arendsen, Retained Attorney. Defendant present.
B |IAPTXT |Attorney General not present. |
10 lleLcon gre Trial continued to 01/04/2018 at 09:00 AM in Department C55 at request of
efense.
i |[Motion continued to 01/04/2018 at 09:00 AM in Department C55 at request of
11 |[CLCON fIbetense. ' P )
19 llelxT Motio_n (egarding Reqommenda_tipn by State Licensing Agency Regarding
Restrictions on Practice of Medicine.
[13 [[DFOTR ||Defendant ordered to return,
” "W\/RTW Defe'ndant agrees to cont‘int_.le the preliminary h_earing _and have a preliminary
. |lhearing on that date or within a reasonable period of time from that daie.
15 |IPLCJN |[Counsel joins in waivers. |
16 |[DSOCN |[Defendant's release on own recognizance continued. |
17 |{OFMCD |[Minutes entered by L. Wight on 12/14/2017. |
[o1/04/2018]1  HHELD |Hearing held on 01/04/2018 at 09:00:00 AM in Department C55 for Pre Trial.
[[HHELD |Hearing held on 01/04/2018 at 09:00:00 AM in Department C55 for Motion.
l |
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3 ICFJUD ||Jud[c:IaI Officer: Robert A. Knox, Judge
4 J[OFJA |[Clerk: N. Rodriguez
5 ||[OFBAL |[Bailiff: K. Sun
|[OFREP _|[Court Reporter: LaVette Henningham
- llaPsDA Charlyn Bender made a special appearance for District Attorney Shaddi
[ Kamiabipour.
8_ APDWRA Eﬁf}?ﬂg?m present in Gourt with counsel Arendsen, Hamilion Edward, Retained
9_ CLCON Pre Trial continued to 02/01/2018 at 09:00 AM in Department 055 at request of
Defense.
10 lcLcon Eﬂg}fé%r; :-ontinued to 02/01/2018 at 09:00 AIVI in Department 055 at request of

11 lloLxT Motion regarding: Recommendation by State Licensing Agency Regarding
' Restrictions on Praceice of Medicine.

2 |IDFOTR. ||Defendant ordered to return.

WVRTW Defendant agrees to continue the preliminary hearing and have a preliminary
hearing on that date or within a reasonable period of time from that date.

PLCJN  [[Counsel joins in waivers.
DSOCN [Defendant's release on own recognizance continued.

8 |[OFMCD |Minutes entered by L. Wight on 01/04/2018.

HHELD [Hearing held on 02/01/2018 at 09:00:00 AM in Department C55 for Pre Trial,
HHELD |[Hearing held on 02/01/2018 at 08:00 AM in Department C55 for Motion.

B__IOFJUD _[ludicial Officer. Robert A. Knox, Judge |
i JloFJA_ |[Clerk: N. Rodriguez - |

15 ||OFBAL _|Bailiff. K. Sun’
B |[OFREP [[Court Reporter: LaVette Henningham
[7 |IAPDDA |People represented by Shaddi Kamiabipour, Deputy District Attorney, present.

s llaPDWRA Eﬁg-:;gcei)a[nt present in Court with counsel Arendsen, Hamilton Edward, Retained

[ JIMOTBY |Motich by People to reduce count 2 pursuant to Penal Code 17(b).
[10_|MOTION |Motion granted.

11 leT17R Count 2, 549 PC, reduced to misdemeanor pursuant io Penal Code 17({b) at
‘ request of People.

12 |[TEXT Court goes off the record. |
[13 [IADANC |lCourt advises the defendant as to the nature of the charges. |

The defendant understands that, if hefshe is not a citizen of the United States the
4 |lADcZS?2 plea or conviction for the offense(s) charged will have the consequence of
deportation, exclusion from admission fo the United States, and denial of
naturalization pursuant to the laws of the United States.

15 |IWAIVES |[Defendant waives the following:

16 |WVICT i The right to a trial by Court or Jury.
[17 IWVRTA [f The right to an Attorney. ,
[18 JMWVCXW |FThe right to confront and cross-examine witnesses. ]
19 |WVRSI || The right against self-incrimination. |

bo lPLNGG Defendant's motion to withdraw plea of NOT GUILTY and enter plea of Guilty as to
count(s) 2 of the Original Complaint granted.

b1 PLFWR Court finds defendant intelligently and voluntarily waives legal and constitutional
rights to jury trial, confront and examine witnesses, and to remain silent.

P2 JPLFBA |[Court finds factual basis and accepts plea. |
03 IM__[[Defendant waives statutory time for Sentencing. |

—

—
[

—
.

=3
3]

—

—

0270172078
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|[Defendant requests immediate sentencing. |
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25

FIWWR

Defendant's written waiver of legal and constitutional rights for guilty plea received
and ordered filed. :

26

IADCRWG

The defendant has been advised of constitutional rights, waivers and
consequences in writing pursuant to the guilty plea form. The defendant makes the
plea with a full understanding of all the matters set forth in the charging document
and in the guilty plea form, that defendant has read, understood and personally
initialed each item herein. Defendant understands that the signing and filing of the
guilty plea form is conclusive evidence that defendant has nlaadad GLILTY ta the

charges set forth. I

27 |[PRISS

No legal cause why judgment should not be pronounced and defendant having
Plad Guilty to count(s) 2, Imposition of sentence is suspended and defendant is
placed on 3 Year(s) INFORMAL PROBATION on the following terms and
conditions:

P8 |PRVNL

[iclate no law. |

Obey all orders, rules, and regulations, and directives of the Court, Jail, and

2o ||PROBY |Probation.

30 |PRVNL |Miolate no law.

31 [PRTNO |Use true name and date of birth only at all times.
Disclose ferms and conditions of probation when asked by any law enforcement or

B2 ||PRDTC iprobation officer.

a3 ”PRSRF |Pay mandatory state restitution fine of $150.00 pursuant to Penal Code 1202.4 or
Penal Code 1202.4(b).

|Pay $150.00 Probation Revocation Restitution Fine pursuant to Penal Code

34 |IPRRFS [1202.44. Restitution fine stayed, to become effective only upon revocation of
probation.

35 isSESEC 1P2‘33/S$gﬂ.00 Court Operations Fee per convicted count pursuant to Penal Code
Pay Criminal Conviction Assessment Fee per convicted count of $30.00 per

36 |[SECCA (misdemeanorffelony and $35.00 per infraction pursuant to Government Code

0373{a)(1).

27 |PrRR10 "Pay $10.00 plus penalty assessment Local Crime Prevention Fund pursuant to

Penal Code 1202.5,

Defendant ordered to report to the Central Collections Depariment forthwith.
38 |[PROTC |Defendant ordered to cooperate with and pay as directed by the Collections
Department.
39 ||IPRRST [[Pay restitution to victim(s) in the amount of $11, 000.00 as to count(s) 2.. |
40 HPRTXT |Restitution paid in full. |
1 [[PRVWF |Pay $1, 000.00 to the Victim Witness Emergency Fund as to count(s) 2. |
42 |IPRCN1 | Defendant agrees not to submit any claims to Worker's Comp Carriers for 3 years.
3 |[PRATC |Pefendant accepts terms and conditions of probation.
44 {ITEXT  |iCourt goes back on the record.

45 {MOTBY _|[Motion by People to dismiss remaining counts.

46 |[MOTION [[Motion granted.

47

CDCDM |[[Count(s) 1, 3, 4,5, 8, 7, 8, 9 DISMISSED - Motion of People. |

8 _JAPTXT

[lAppearances for motion: |

k9 |IAPATG

|People represented by Giovanni Mejia, Deputy Attorney General, present. |

50 "APDWRA

Defendant present in Court with counsel Arendsen, Hamilton Edward, Retained
ftorney.

51 |[MOTION |Motion taken off calendar.

52 ||IDFRPT2 |Defendant ordered to report to Victim Witness and Collections forthwith. |

53 JIFXDACT ][Collections Referral activity deleted from case. |

ol
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|54 ]REMRC ||Remittance from receipt # 16027670 received in the amount of § 259.00. ]
55 |IDOJABS [IDOJ Initial Abstract sent.
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